(This case includes the additional shares offered to existing shareholders (RO) totaling
456,000,000 shares in the calculation with the company's paid-up capital.)

Reduction in Shareholding Proportion (Control Dilution)

 = Number of Newly Issued Common Shares Being Offered in This
Round

Number of Fully Paid-Up Shares + Number of Newly Issued
Common Shares Being Offered in This Round + Number of

Shares Offered in the Rights Offering (RO)

 = 244,000,000

  737,347,389 + 244,000,000+ 456,000,000

 = Percentage 16.98

4.3 Impact on Earnings Per Share (EPS Dilution)

Due to the company's net losses over the past 4 quarters, it is not possible to calculate the impact on
Earnings Per Share (EPS Dilution).

   Therefore, after the issuance of 244, 0 0 0 , 0 0 0  newly issued common shares through a private
placement to selected individuals (not including the 456,000,000 shares offered in the Rights Offering (RO) for
this calculation), the shareholding structure will be changed as follows:

69

Rank
List of the Top 10 Major

Shareholders

 Before the PP Capital
Increase

After the PP Capital
Increase

Shares Percentage Shares Percentage
1.  Mr. Jirawut Kuwanan 365,248,076 49.54 365,248,076 37.22
2. TJD Co., Ltd. 77,632,500 10.53 77,632,500 7.91
3. Thai Digital Ventures Co., Ltd. 52,760,000 7.16 52,760,000 5.38
4. Mr. Boonyarit Techapunpol 16,950,055 2.30 16,950,055 1.73
5. Miss Nalivan Kuwanan 15,908,858 2.16 15,908,858 1.62
6. Mr. Thawi Kositchiranan 14,630,000 1.98 14,630,000 1.49
7. Thai NVD Co., Ltd. 14,192,546 1.92 14,192,546 1.45
8. Thailand Securities Depository Co.,

Ltd. for Depositors
12,003,155 1.63 12,003,155 1.22

9.  Miss Nannapas Atchamalwora 10,275,000 1.39 10,275,000 1.05
10.  Mr. Nawit Kuwanan 8,059,065 1.09 8,059,065 0.82

 Other Shareholders 149,688,134 20.30 149,688,134 15.25
 (1) Mr. Pisit Phusnakorn - - 122,000,000 12.43
 (2) Dr. Abraham Kumar - - 122,000,000 12.43

 รวม 737,347,389 100.00 981,347,389  100.00

Source: List of Major Shareholders as of the Shareholder Register Closing Date on March 22, 2024, prepared by
Thailand Securities Depository Co., Ltd.

5. Board of Directors' Opinion on the Issuance, Offering, and Allocation of Additional Shares

5.1 Reasons and Necessity for the Capital Increase

Capital Increase for a Private Placement to Selected Individuals

1) To enhance and improve the company's financial liquidity, allowing the funds raised from this capital
increase to be used for the operations of the group of companies.

2) To provide an additional fundraising avenue for the company, beyond raising funds from existing